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COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
David B. Goodwin (CA Bar No. 104469) 
Tel: (415) 591-7074; dgoodwin@cov.com 
Christine S. Haskett (CA Bar No. 188053) 
Tel: (415) 591-7087; chaskett@cov.com 
Salesforce Tower, 415 Mission Street, Suite 5400 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
 
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP 
Abigail V. O’Brient (CA Bar No. 265704) 
Tel: (424) 323-4826; aobrient@cov.com 
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 3500 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 
 
Special Insurance Counsel for 
the Debtor 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

 
In re: 
 
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole, 
 
  Debtor. 
 
 

 Case No.: 23-40523 WJL 

Chapter 11 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Judge:  Hon. William J. Lafferty 

 

I, Maria Gelabert, declare as follows: 

I am employed by Covington & Burling LLP, special insurance counsel for the Debtor in the 

above-captioned case.  I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within action.  My business address 

is Covington & Burling LLP, 1999 Avenue of the Stars, Los Angeles, CA 90067. 

On December 1, 2025, I caused the following document to be filed via the Court’s Electronic 

Case Filing System (“ECF System”), which effects electronic service on counsel who are registered with 

the Court’s ECF System: 
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Initial Monthly Fee Statement of Covington & Burling LLP, as Special Insurance Counsel for the 

Debtor, for Allowance of Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses for the Period of October 7, 

2025 through October 31, 2025 

On December 1, 2025, I caused the above-listed document to be served via Electronic Mail upon 

the service list attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct.  Executed this first day of December 2025.  

 

Dated: December 1, 2025 

By: /s/Maria Gelabert    
 
Maria Gelabert 
Legal Administrative Assistant 
Covington & Burling LLP 
1999 Avenue of the Stars 
Los Angeles, CA 90067-4643 
Telephone: 424-332-4800 
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EXHIBIT A 

 

Description Name Recipients Email 
Counsel for the 
Debtor and Debtor 
in Possession 

Foley & Lardner 
LLP 

Ann Marie Uetz; 
Matthew D. Lee; 
Emil Khatchatourian 

auetz@foley.com; 
mdlee@foley.com; 
ekhatchatourian@foley.com  

Counsel to the 
Unsecured 
Creditors’ 
Committee 

Lowenstein Sandler 
LLP 

Jeffrey D. Prol; 
Brent Weisenberg 
 

jprol@lowenstein.com; 
bweisenberg@lowenstein.com 

Office of the United 
States Trustee for 
Region 17 

Office of the 
United States 
Trustee 

Jason Blumberg Jason.Blumberg@usdoj.gov 

Debtor The Roman 
Catholic Bishop of 
Oakland 

Attila Bardos; 
Daniel 
Flanagan 
 

abardos@oakdiocese.org; 
dflanagan@veracruzadvisory.com 
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